
 
 

  

 

 

   

 

  

   

  

   

   

  

   

    

   

 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

   

  

  

  

  

   

  

  

  

   

   

   

  

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

     

   

   

   

   

Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention 

State Relations and Assistance Division 

SRAD DMC CALL 

January 8, 2020 

Welcome and Roll Call 

Katie Penkoff, Senior TA Consultant, Center for Coordinated Assistance to States (CCAS) 

Good day everyone. Thank you so much for joining the Racial and Ethnic Disparities Monitors Call 

facilitated by the Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention. The call today will be in listen-

only mode to ensure call quality. Please in the chat box, let us know your full name and the state or 

territory you represent and anybody who may be viewing with you. Also, please use the chat box to 

share any technical issues you may be experiencing so that we can provide assistance. And additionally, 

please use that chat box to pose any questions that you have for OJJDP. So, again we want to thank you 

for joining. We look forward to the call today and at this point I would like to turn the call over to Ms. 

Tina Borner. 

Organization/State Attendee 

OJJDP Name 

Caren Harp 

TeNeane Bradford 

Tina Borner 

Didier Moncion 

Kathy Manning 

Marisa Harris 

Ricco Hall 

Brittaney Ford 

Keisha Kersey 

Ashley Washington 

CCAS Name 

Okori Christopher 

Katie Penkoff 

Kia Jackson 

Kenya Roy 

State In Attendance/Mark with X 

1. Alabama X 

2. Alaska X 

3. American Samoa 

4. Arizona X 

5. Arkansas X 

6. California X 

7. Colorado X 

8. Connecticut 

9. Delaware 

10. District of Columbia 

11. Florida 
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Organization/State Attendee 

12. Georgia X 

13. Guam X 

14. Hawaii X 

15. Idaho X 

16. Illinois 

17. Indiana X 

18. Iowa X 

19. Kansas X 

20. Kentucky 

21. Louisiana 

22. Maine 

23. Maryland X 

24. Massachusetts X 

25. Michigan X 

26. Minnesota X 

27. Mississippi 

28. Missouri X 

29. Montana X 

30. Nebraska 

31. Nevada 

32. New Hampshire X 

33. New Jersey X 

34. New Mexico X 

35. New York X 

36. North Carolina 

37. North Dakota X 

38. Northern Marianas Islands 

39. Ohio 

40. Oklahoma X 

41. Oregon X 

42. Pennsylvania 

43. Puerto Rico X 

44. Rhode Island X 

45. South Carolina 

46. South Dakota 

47. Tennessee X 

48. Texas 

49. Utah 

50. Vermont X 

51. Virgin Islands X 

52. Virginia X 

53. Washington X 

54. West Virginia X 

55. Wisconsin X 

56. Wyoming X 
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Welcome from Tina Borner 

Tina Borner, State Program Manager, OJJDP, SRAD 

Good afternoon everyone. Thank you so much for joining us. Let me just begin the conversation with a 
very happy new year and I hope this year brings you all the blessings and graces that you deserve in this 
new year. And so, for this, as we wait for Administrator Harp to be able to arrive, to give her welcome to 
you, I wanted to start off with a very brief part of the conversation for today, and I thank you for joining 
us around the Racial and Ethnic Disparities Monitors Call. This call is really about the process of filling 
out and developing your FY20 Solicitation for Title II. I want to provide some guidance around the Racial 
and Ethnic Disparities (RED) Compliance Plan that needs to be submitted with the Category 2portion of 
the FY20 Solicitation, and so I wanted to just take a moment to go through some information. 

FY20 Title II Formula Grants Program Solicitation: RED Compliance 

Tina Borner, State Program Manager, OJJDP, SRAD 

As we are moving through those pieces, I wanted to take this opportunity if you attended the 
September training and went to the ‘How to Write an Effective DMC Plan,’ this is really a lot of the same 
information, but I think it's very helpful and it's going to give you some information that you will need in 
order to be able to move forward and provide us with the information we need to be able to do an 
effective DMC plan for your state. So, what I need is the FY20 solicitation yes, please. 

So, as a part of the DMC as a part of the FY 2020 Solicitation plan, this is the document that talks about 
the RED plans or the Racial and Ethnic Disparities plans that need to be submitted under Category 2 of 
the solicitation. I wanted to make sure that you had this information. As a part of the handouts and the 
downloads here, you were provided with a copy of the OJJDP FY20, Title II solicitation. If you look at 
page 12 of that solicitation, it gives you a link that will take you to this document. So, we are going to go 
through this document during this session just so that you can see and we can have a conversation 
about what RED is. Well, it's not new because it started in FY19, but there is a new section that you will 
have to complete now, which is here, which is the outcome based evaluation piece, which we will talk 
about as well. So, go back to the slides please. 

Writing an Effective Racial and Ethnic Disparities Outcome Plan 

We're going to get into writing an effective Racial and Ethnic Disparities plan to get to outcomes. We 
want to make sure that you understand that the objective of this is to understand the three-step 
process to addressing DMC or RED, identify strategies, understand the purpose behind and successful 
component of a measurable outcome, and to enhance your knowledge of the three-step process via 
case study approach. Now, during this session, we do not have time to go through a case study 
approach, but if you would like to have that information, we can definitely provide it for you. So, talking 
about the RED planning, back when the JJRA came into being for us, this is what is now in statute for us 
under the JJRA when it talks about because it moved from DMC or Disproportionate Minority Contact to 
Racial and Ethnic Disparities. 

It now states that states are to implement strategies to reduce Racial and Ethnic Disparities among 
youth who come into contact with the juvenile justice system, without establishing or requiring 
numerical standards or quotas. One of the things that Administrator Harp wanted to make sure that we 
did was to allow the states to own this process. We want the states to come up with their own ideas and 
what their strategies are and how you as the state determine what your problems are, what the issues 
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are, and then for you to come up with the strategies by analyzing the data at specific decision points, 
and then to come up with a workable plan, an objective plan that can be measurable with the objectives 
and data analysis. 

Guidance for the RED State Plans 

As you saw on the document that was just put up, there are some questions that are under the Phase II. 
Phase I of this process is the data collection points. There are five data collection points, arrest, 
diversion, pretrial detention, disposition commitments and adult transfers or waivers. This data needs to 
be provided to us to show us that you know where the state is on these data points. One of the things 
that you're going to see multiple times is that we have moved away from using the Relative Rate Index 
(RRI) and it cannot be used in lieu of the data that's required above. If you have any issues or questions 
about how to collect that data, please reach out to us, so that we could provide you with an instrument 
or a tool that is very helpful for you to be able to collect the data that's needed. We will not accept any 
RRI data in lieu of that data that we are requesting here. 

It is not saying that you are not able to use the RRI in your own internal planning, but for us this is not 
something that we are going to allow. So, as you look at the questions that are asked under Develop an 
Action Plan, the first question is, ‘What do your RED numbers tell you about your jurisdiction?’ So, in 
Phase I, when you are developing your plan, you are developing or identifying your data, we are asking 
you to tell us what your numbers tell you. The compliance indicator to that question is the response 
should reflect an analysis of the state's data. What are the numbers telling you? What is it that you are 
seeing based on the numbers that you are reflecting? 

The second question is, ‘What would success in RED reduction look like for your state?’ The response to 
that is the compliance indicator is responses that set forth a strategy and/or a vision and/or a plan, 
goals, or outcomes that reflect what success looks like, as you move forward in developing your strategy 
on where it is that you are going to make your strides, in completing what it is that you are going to be 
identifying in your state as an area of reduction, RED reduction for you. So question three is, ‘How much 
do you want to reduce RED?’ This question, the response should include a desire to reduce DMC or RED 
at a contact point for a specific racial group. 

It does not need to include a numerical target. One of the things we want to make sure as we go 
through these compliance indicators, I want to make sure that everybody understands when we, as 
OJJDP, take a look at your plans, these are the indicators that we are going to look at to decide did you 
answer the question or not. Question four , ‘Is the reduction reasonable? If yes, why?’ So, this is where 
we want you to decide. ‘Okay, this is what we are going to want to reduce in our state. We've identified 
based on the data, what it is that we want to do, where it is that we want to have the reductions, and 
now we're asking is this reasonable or not?’ For this question, responses should include a justification, 
examples, some kind of specifics as to why the intervention that you have identified is that you're going 
to use to make the reduction is reasonable or not. So, that is where we would like to go. That's what we 
are going to be looking for that question. 

Question five, ‘What do you need from OJJDP to be successful with your plan?’ This one is a no brainer, 
so the response must identify if any support is needed from OJJDP. If you say that you don't need 
anything from us in order to support your reduction efforts, that is completely fine. That is a legitimate 
answer, and we are completely okay with that. But we want to make sure that you guys know and 
understand that OJJDP is here to help you, to move you forward, and to help identify some efforts in 
order to reduce Racial and Ethnic Disparities within your jurisdictions. Question six, ‘What safeguards 
will you put in place to ensure that you work to reduce RED?’ You are still protecting the public, holding 
youth accountable, and equipping youth to live crime-free, productive lives. This question is really going 

4 

https://ojjdp.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh176/files/media/document/fy20_data_compliance_submissions_and_red_plans.pdf
https://ojjdp.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh176/files/media/document/fy20_data_compliance_submissions_and_red_plans.pdf
https://ojjdp.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh176/files/media/document/fy20_data_compliance_submissions_and_red_plans.pdf


 
 

 
   

  
 

 

   
 

   
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

    
 

    
 

 
 

 
    

 
  

  
 

  
 

     
 

 
   

 
 

 
  

 
  

    
 

     
   

  
 

   
  

  
   

  

to how we don't want your reductions in DMC to reduce public safety. So your responses should include 
some discussion about the mission, goal, and how they are connected in some way to your DMC efforts 
and how you are going to move forward. 

Because last year was our first year going through this, we had some basic guidance for RED state plans. 
We wanted to make sure it gives some concrete examples around how to answer some of these 
questions. So this slide [slide 9, Guidance for RED State Plans] really represents: 

What would success in DMC reduction look like for your state? 

“Success in DMC reduction at State X will primarily include lower rates of arrest among American Indian 
and African American youth.” 

That's a perfect answer. Fact based is direct, it corresponds with the data that was submitted with this 
state. 

This is what we would like you to avoid trying to say: 

“Success in DMC reduction would mean that all youth are treated equitable at all facets of the JJ 
system.” 

Or 

” I believe that evidence-based decision making is the path forward for improving disparity.” 

Neither one of those statements say a whole lot about how a state is going to move forward. They're 
very general statements, so please avoid using those kinds of statements. 

Another one is [slide 10, Guidance for RED State Plans]: 

How do you want to reduce DMC next year? 

“A DMC reduction goal is to reduce the rate of secure detention among African American youth by the 
rate of 0.5 to 1.0%.” 

Perfect answer, fact-based, very direct. 

Avoid 

“That is a challenging question to answer when I believe reduction occurs when there is data and 
information to make well informed decisions.” 

That does not answer the question ‘How much do you want to reduce DMC next year?’ So that's the 
kind of thing that we want to make you aware of so that you avoid making statements that are not fact-
based and that directly answer the question. 

We don't require a 50-page answer to these questions. These questions can be done in a page, page and 
a half. They can be very direct and succinct. So just for some feedback from what we saw from the 2019 
plans, directly and concisely answer the required questions-- that's all we're asking for. Just be very 
direct and concise when you're answering the questions. The Five Phase DMC Reduction Model is not 
sufficient to answer the question. The Five Phase DMC reduction model is no longer being used by 
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OJJDP. The RRI data will not be accepted as the data submission as states are required to report 
population percentages. If you don't understand any of that, please contact your Program Manager and 
we can get you some more information or if you have a question, we can try to get them answered for 
you. 

Three Steps to Addressing RED 

There are three steps to addressing RED. Step one is identifying the problem. That's the data piece. Step 
two is developing and implementing a work plan. This is where you tell us where it is that you want to 
focus your RED efforts. This is where you tell us where you are going to focus, how are you going to 
focus, what the intervention is, and what kind of situation or outcomes you're looking for. Step three is 
identify and collect measurable outcomes. Step three is the one piece that is new for this year. You were 
required to do the step one to identify the problem. You were required to do step two, develop and 
implement a work plan. This year you are going to tell us how that happened or what happened. How 
did it work out for you? When you developed your work plan in step two, how did it workout? And what 
kind of outcomes were you able to see? 

You'll calculate the data at the five contact points, and they're calculated by the percentage of 
population based on these points, not by RRI data. You're going to develop an action plan, then you're 
going to answer the questions. We briefly went through the questions that are going to have to be 
answered when you are talking about developing an action plan. For this year, when you are developing 
an action plan, you are developing an action plan for 2020. So, don't go back to 2019. It could be the 
same thing, but you are looking forward to determine ‘what am I going to be doing in this next year. And 
three, the outcome-based evaluation, you're going to look at what you did last year and what were the 
outcomes based on that for 2019. 

Being very specific in step one, identifying the problem, you can gather the census data if you don't 
know what your populations are. This is a website that is very easy to use in order to get your 
population data. You're going to report on the five contact points that you have. More can be provided, 
but they're not required. And then at each data point, your state must provide a percentage of 
population data using the most recent census data. And again, just reemphasizing the RRI should not be 
used in lieu of percentage point data requirements. 

Let me go back. Now slide [slide 15, Step 1: Identify the Problem] right here talks about a tool that could 
be used if you need it in order to do your racial categories and the populations needed for each of the 
five categories. So, you would put in your population data, you would put the number of arrests and 
then it will automatically calculate for you what the percentage is. This is a very easy tool that was 
developed. And if you are in need of it, it can be passed on to you. At the top you see there were race 
and ethnicity. The ethnicity piece is only for the territories, the territories we'll be dividing their 
categories under the ethnicities that are within their territories, not by race. 

Okay, understand the data. What did the percentage of population calculations tell you at each point? 
Does it tell you that you have a disproportionate number of Hispanic youths that are being arrested or a 
disproportionate percentage of African American youth that are being arrested? You use the data to 
help form problem statements. So, take a look at what it is that the data is telling you and say, “Oh, well 
this is telling me that in this jurisdiction I have a disproportionate number of Asian youth that are going 
into secure detention. And then talk about it and then dig deeper. Consider all the factors that may be 
contributing to delinquency. What do you think is really going on in order to make things happen, you 
know that's making this a disproportionate number for you? 
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Developing a Work Plan 

A work plan needs to be action oriented. Don't just collect the data and use it, but use it to inform your 
work. Take a look at the data and think about what it is that you need to do in order to be able to move 
forward. Remember this is flexible, you should determine what works best for your state or identified 
focus areas. This is not something that OJJDP is telling you that this is where you need to focus. You 
need to tell us where you want to focus. You need to tell us this is an area that you want to focus on and 
then we move forward from there. Questions to answer should be considered. You may want or need to 
consider other questions to develop your action plan. You may come up with other things that come to 
mind that may help you develop your work plan. Use the data collected to inform an action-oriented 
plan. Don't just use the data or get the data and not use it to inform how you are going to be able to 
move forward and where you think, as a state, you're going to be able to move and have some changes. 
These are the questions again, that I just talked about earlier but again you're seeing them here [slide 

20, Step 2: Develop a Work Plan – Questions to Answer]. These are the specific six questions that we 

need you as a state to be able to answer: 

1) What did the DMC numbers tell you about your jurisdiction? 

2) What would success in DMC reduction look like for your state? Again, you tell us what that is. We 

are not going to say if your success is right or wrong and that we think you can do more. No, that is 

not what we are going to do. We are going to look at, you tell us for your state that DMC reduction 

looks like this. Okay. And then next year we're going to ask you, “Okay, well did it work?” 

3) How much do you want to reduce DMC next year? You need to tell us, we need to have some 

movement and you need to tell us where you think you need to go and what needs to happen in 

order to reduce DMC in your jurisdiction. 

4) Then you need to tell us if it's reasonable or not. You know, for you to tell us you want this, I'm 
going to do this program and it's going to be fantastic. Okay, well is that a reasonable expectation 
that you're going to be able to roll out this program across the whole state for the next year? Yes or 
no? And if it's not reasonable, then you may want to relook at what it is that you want to do. 

5) What do you need from OJJDP to be successful with your plan? Very simple. If there's something 
that OJJDP can do in order to help you, we are here. If there's nothing that we can do, just say that. 
‘No, right at this time, OJJDP had provided me with no resources and I'm okay.’ 

6) The sixth question, what safeguards will you put into place to ensure that you work to reduce DMC? 
You are still protecting the public, you're holding youth accountable, and equipping youth to live 
criminal free, productive lives. So again, this is a question where we do not want any kind of DMC 
reduction in the state that is going to not protect the public and it's not a jail break or anything. So, 
please make sure that you answer this question because we want to make sure that, that you are 
still thinking about protecting the public, holding youth accountable, and equipping them with 
crime-free, productive lives. So measurable outcomes, okay, so this is the brand-new section, step 
three. It's again a requirement for this 2020 solicitation that you're going to be providing. So as you 
develop your action plans, think about how you would measure success, what are you looking at to 
determine whether or not the plans that you have just developed as to what you have said you're 
going to do in order to reduce DMC. How are you going to measure that success and what does it 
look like? What information would you need to collect to show that success? 
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And these are the six questions that are under the outcome-based evaluation. So just like under the 
Phase II or Step II under developing a plan, these are the six questions that you will have to answer 
under the outcome-based evaluation. Some of these may seem repetitive. 

1) What are your new numbers based on what you found in FY19? 

2) Did you meet your goal from FY19? If yes, what worked and what drove the successes? 

3) If not, you know, number three, if not, what were the barriers and what might you overcome or how 

might you overcome those barriers next year? And what partners do you need? 

4) How can OJJDP help you next year? 

5) Again, how do you protect the public, hold youth accountable or equip them to live crime-free. 

6) And then what are your goals for the next year? How do you want to move forward in order to make 

some inroads around developing and reducing Racial and Ethnic Disparities within your jurisdiction? 

Questions, now Okori and Katie. I cannot see any questions in my general chat box, so I'm going to 

have to rely on you to move the questions over. 

Questions from States 

Katie Penkoff, CCAS – We have one question thus far: Are we required to report on the five contact 
points at the state level or just in jurisdictions in which we are working? 

Tina Borner, OJJDP – Okay. So are you required to report on the five… let me back up a minute before I 
start anymore, or I start answering the questions. My understanding is Administrator Harp is in the 
room, and I wanted to give her and TeNeane Bradford an opportunity to make some comments. 

Caren Harp, Administrator, OJJDP – Hi everyone. I apologize for coming late. I'm just here because I 
want to sit in on the call. This is an issue that we think is really important here and I wanted to be able to 
sit in on the call. I wish you all a happy, happy new year. And that's pretty much it. Tina, thanks for doing 
this. This was great and we just need to get on with answering their questions, TeNeane did you have 
something for everybody? 

Tina Borner, OJJDP – Okay. I think TeNeane might be on mute. Thank you very much, Caren, for your 
welcome and for listening in and please step in whenever you feel that I may be floundering with an 
answer or something. So, the one question that I see, are we required to report on the five contact 
points at the state level or just in the jurisdictions in which we are working? I would say both, because if 
you are going to say that you are working in a jurisdiction and that's going to be where your action plan 
is and you are going to have some DMC reductions in a specific jurisdiction, we are going to want to see 
where you started and how you move forward. 

Caren Harp, OJJDP – I agree Tina, we want it for the state and then those specific jurisdictions that 
you've targeted for your interventions because perhaps it's that those jurisdictions that you're focused 
on are really what's driving your state numbers. Maybe your state, maybe that's just the driver of it and 
that's one way to help determine that is having the state data and then watching. Then looking at the 
data from the jurisdiction, the local jurisdictions you've selected. So yes, both is the answer to that. 
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Katie Penkoff, CCAS – We're moving another question from a state now into the question area here. 
Just for clarity, we are to complete steps one and two for FY2020, as we did in FY2019, correct? 

Tina Borner, OJJDP – Yes. You are going to do all three steps for 2020. You're going to do step one, 
you're going to do step two, and you're going to do step three, which is the outcome-based evaluation. 

Caren Harp, OJJDP – Tina, just to be clear, step three is in this year based on what happened or the data 
result, the outcome from what they did in 2019. I just want to be sure because I get these typically 
confused but that's correct. Is that right? 

Tina Borner, OJJDP – Yes. That is absolutely correct. The territories are the only ones that will not have 
to do step three because they have not even done the baseline steps one and two yet. 

Katie Penkoff, CCAS – And Tina, if I could just as a reminder for folks who may have joined the 
presentation a little later, attendees are in listen only mode. If you do have questions for Tina and other 
representatives of OJJDP, please place your questions on the general chat pod and we will ensure that 
they receive the questions. And just also as a quick reminder, if you could put your state or territory and 
your full name in the chat box as well for roll call purposes, we'd greatly appreciate it. Thank you. We 
have an additional question that has come in. And it says, are all of the data forms documents that we 
submitted last year required for this year? 

Tina Borner, OJJDP – Well, yes, they will be required again for this year. But it's with your most updated 
information. So all the data should be updated to whatever 12 month period the state is going to be 
using. But yes, the data forms and documents are still required to be submitted with the updated 
information. Thank you, William Jernigan. 

Katie Penkoff, CCAS – And our next question is, I understand the RRI is no longer required. Does this 
mean we will no longer have access to the years of data entered into the DMC website? 

Tina Borner, OJJDP – Hi Laura [Broyles]! Yes, unfortunately that is correct. That DMC website has been 
turned off. And so those years of data I think they may have been archived. I'd have to do some checking 
on that. If you are requesting or thinking that you need some other information, please reach out to me 
and we can work on that for you. 

Caren Harp, OJJDP – That's right, Tina. And folks, let me just tell you, this is Caren again, we don't get rid 
of anything around here. I mean we just don't, but we do archive things, take them off the public site 
and things like that. I don't want to say I'm certain, but I am pretty darn certain that we can retrieve all 
of that data if that's necessary. We certainly can. We'll certainly make that effort and Tina's right. She 
will check into that and we'll get back to you. But I imagine that it's all there, but we are not using it or 
using it for reports any longer. 

Katie Penkoff, CCAS – And our next question is from Hawaii, Tina. It refers specifically to slide seven 

[Guidance for RED State Plans – Compliance Indicators], question three, sharing that no numerical target 

is required, but the guidance provided has a numerical target. Can you please clarify? 

Tina Borner, OJJDP – Let me go back to that slide, and I believe it is going too fast. So slide seven, 
question three, talks about no numerical target is required. And that's correct. You do not have to tell us 
that you want to do a reduction of 0.5% or point or 1% or you know, you don't want to see reduction of 
this. We are not requiring that you give us any kind of numerical target. You can decide that to reduce 
DMC at a specific contact point for a specific racial group equals something other than a numerical 
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requirement. This question does not have a numerical target. And so maybe I'm confused as to what… 
Caren, go ahead. 

Caren Harp, OJJDP – Can I just weigh in, jump in here for a second? The law says that we cannot set any 
kind of quota, right? So that we can't set any type of numerical target for you. You, however, states are 
free to set a numerical target if they choose to. You could also look at it maybe in terms of a trend or 
over a three-year period. You expect it to trend down, things like that. If we want to see reductions, we 
want to see them either trending or whether it's numerical values, whatever it is best for your state or is 
most appropriate for your state will comply, it is compliant with the law for us. And folks, we are not 
allowed to set any kind of numerical quota for you, but states can do it. They can use numbers to do it 
or I think you could legitimately use trends. Is that spurring on any other thinking, TeNeane or Tina. But I 
mean, I think those are the two cleanest, clearest ways to go about it. 

TeNeane Bradford, OJJDP – You were doing just fine. Thanks. No, I'm good. I think that that is absolutely 
correct. Caren, when we're talking about being very direct and very specific when we're talking about 
these plans, having a trend, talking about a trend over two years, three years, looking at that, or if you 
self-identify a numerical target that is completely up to that state, that is not something that we're going 
to tell you yes or no on. 

Caren Harp, OJJDP – For some of these I mean we recognize this comes in a three-year cycle and, but 
we did our DMC data annually. And it's hard to see a lot of change in the course of just 12 months 
because it takes a while to implement programs and have the effect of them. So, you might pick a 
target, a numerical target for a year. You might pick it for three or just the end of three years. We would 
like to see it reduced by X amount. Or you might choose a trend, or you might choose a particular target 
and say we want it eliminated completely on this data point by year whatever. I mean there's just so 
much flexibility for states to use here to do something that is appropriate for your state. That's pretty 
much it. You just have to be clear as you communicate with us what it is that you're doing. That's all. 

Katie Penkoff, CCAS – Thank you, Administrator Harp and Tina. Our next question is from Montana. Is 
the RED data collection tool template available from OJJDP the same as the chart on page 16 in the 
slides, and if not, where can we access the tool? 

Tina Borner, OJJDP – No, that is, that is correct. It is available from OJJDP and if you are in need of it, 
please reach out and we can make it available. 

Katie Penkoff, CCAS – Thank you so much. Our next question is from Oklahoma. Is there a way to gather 

population data for two or more races? 

Tina Borner, OJJDP – So when you’re talking about two or more races, I'm going to assume that you're 
talking about like a mixed race and currently right now that is not an option that we have currently 
available from the census. I mean, we're really down to just Black, white, Asians, Hispanic, even though 
Hispanic is an ethnicity and Asian and Hawaiian Pacific Islanders. So normally when a juvenile self-
identifies, and I think there's an option for other minorities, but again, for this document, for the 
population that we have put on there, if you have a lot of juveniles in your states that are identifying as 
a mixed race or two or more and you want to make that a separate category for yourself, then you 
absolutely may. 

Katie Penkoff, CCAS – Thank you, Tina. Our next question is from Oregon. What if a targeted jurisdiction 

population is too small to impact statewide reductions yet identified disparities are significant within the 

targeted area? 
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Tina Borner, OJJDP – Well, I think that you have to, we understand that a specific jurisdiction, a… 

targeted jurisdiction that you have identified may not have an impact on your state-wide reduction or 

on your state wide data area, but are you having any kind of reductions in that targeted jurisdiction? 

That's really more of what we want to look at. We want to see state-wide reductions, but you're not 

being evaluated just on your state-wide reductions. You tell us where your targeted jurisdiction is and 

what that looks like. And so if it is too small to impact the state-wide reduction that's fine. You'll have to 

remember that your money is not dependent on you achieving these reductions? It's your ability to 

identify how you're grappling with this and working towards these things. Right? If you don't experience 

a massive reduction in year one or two or three of your programs or whatever it is, that's not going to 

cost you money. I want to be sure you all understand that it's about working on this problem the way 

the law kind of instructs us to do that and giving you as much flexibility as you can. Some jurisdictions, 

their state numbers are really controlled by two or three local jurisdictions that are really populated and 

the practices there really impact the state numbers. Other jurisdictions are not, it's kind of the spread 

out across all of them. You might choose two or three counties that will impact your state numbers, 

that's fine. But hopefully the program you're implementing locally will change the local numbers. So, 

that's all just show us how you're working on the problem, working to reduce the numbers. 

Katie Penkoff, CCAS – And as we're waiting for additional questions to come in via the chat box, I'm 
going to apologize for the technical issue we had concerning Dr. Bradford's line. She is on the call and 
would like to say hello. 

TeNeane Bradford, OJJDP – Sorry, everybody, sorry Caren, Tina, we were working it out. Happy New 
Year and thanks for being on the call. We're here to support you. Just a quick update there. You'll get 
some information from a couple of my staff about temporary shifts for POCs via hires or new folks that 
are coming on board. So, we're kind of re-shifting the caseloads, but we didn't want you to be alarmed. 
We have a one of our staff who has been selected to be on a much-needed detail. We're just excited 
that she was selected and so we've got to make sure you guys get the information you need. And we are 
responsive no matter who's on staff. So that does not affect everybody, but you'll get some emails and it 
is short term. Apologies for the shifting, but we’ve got to make sure you have someone who can be 
there to answer your questions and be responsive to your needs. 

Katie Penkoff, CCAS – Thank you so much Dr. Bradford. And we just want to share that we will be 
sending the data collection tool out in follow up listserv after today's call. So, Tina I can turn it back over 
to you. 

Closing 

Tina Borner, State Program Manager, OJJDP, SRAD 

Okay. Well, I don't see any other questions coming through. So, if there are no other dying questions 
right now, please know that you are always able to either reach out to me or you can reach out to your 
Program Manager first and they can reach out to me in order to get any other questions that you may 
have answered so that you guys have everything that you need in order to do a successful FY20 work 
plan and DMC RED plan for this next coming year. If there is nothing else, I think I am ready to conclude 
this webinar. Caren or TeNeane, do you have any closing remarks or anything you want to say? 

Caren Harp, Administrator, OJJDP 

Well, this is Caren. I'll just say first and foremost, thank you all so much. Thank you for doing this work. 
Thank you for hanging in here. I know it's hard work. I know it gets a little confusing sometimes. Okay, it 
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gets a lot confusing a lot of the time. I get that. But we are doing everything we can, working to simplify 
at every turn. Trying to find ways to give effect to the statute, but at the same time and protect kids of 
course, but then at the same time, ease the burdens on you all so that this isn't as onerous as it has 
been. I think you all are doing amazing work and I just appreciate you all so much for it. I hope you have 
a wonderful, wonderful new year and we're here to help you. 

Dr. TeNeane Bradford, Associate Administrator, OJJDP, SRAD 

I can't say it better than that Caren, you guys have a great afternoon. 

Tina Borner, State Program Manager, OJJDP, SRAD 

All right. Thank you very much. Katie. 

Katie Penkoff, Senior TA Consultant, Center for Coordinated Assistance to States (CCAS) 

Thank you everyone for joining and we will be following up with items OJJDP permits us to share with 
you following the call to provide you with tools and resources. Thank you for everyone's time. OJJDP and 
the State Relations Assistance Division, thank you so much for the information. We hope you have a 
great rest of your day. 
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